

73457-1

FILED
November 25, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

73457-1

NO. 73457-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

VAN NHU HUYNH,

Respondent,

vs.

LEUNG HING LI,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Vic S. Lam, WSBA# 25100
Attorney for Respondent
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 224-3788
Facsimile: (206) 984-2911
vicslam@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES ON APPEAL..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... 7

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

V. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. The trial court correctly applied the controlling standards stated in *Chaplin* and *Nicholas* for adverse possession. 11

 B. The trial court's summary judgment was based on undisputed facts and Li's own specific testimony; Li's unreasonable and conclusory statements are insufficient to raise an issue of fact. 14

 C. Li's express trust argument to toll the statute of limitation has no legal and factual basis and is belied by his own testimony that he had no agreement with Van to manage his finances..... 16

 D. Li's motion for continuance after the trial court's summary judgment decision was untimely, failed to satisfy CR 56(f) requirements, and failed to specify evidence sought that would meet any dispositive issue or create any material issue of fact. 19

VI. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984)	passim
<i>Clemency v. State</i> , 175 Wn.2d 549, 290 P.3d 99 (2012)	14
<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	20
<i>Farmer v. Davis</i> , 161 Wn. App. 420, 250 P.3d 138 (2011).....	20
<i>Farrell v. Mentzer</i> , 102 Wash. 629, 174 P. 482 (1918)	18
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> , 128 Wn.2d 366, 907 P.2d 290 (1995).....	18
<i>Graves v. Graves</i> , 48 Wash. 664, 94 P. 481 (1908).....	9, 13
<i>Hicks v. Hicks</i> , 69 Wash. 627, 125 P. 945 (1912).....	9, 13
<i>Hyde v. Britton</i> , 41 Wash. 277, 83 P. 307 (1906).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Fitzgerald</i> , 172 Wn. App. 437, 294 P.3d 720 (2012).....	20
<i>Mahoney-Buntzman v. Buntzman</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 415, 881 N.Y.S.2d 369, 909 N.E.2d 62 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>Naghavi v. NY Life Ins.</i> , 688 N.Y.S.2d 530, 260 A.D.2d 252 (1999).....	14
<i>Newton Ins. v. Caledonian Ins.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 151, 52 P.3d 30 (2002).....	14
<i>Nicholas v. Cousins</i> , 1 Wn. App. 133, 459 P.2d 970 (1969)	passim
<i>Pilcher v. Lotzgesell</i> , 57 Wash. 471, 107 P. 340 (1910).....	17

<i>Roats v. Blakely Island Maint. Comm'n, Inc.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 263, 279 P.3d 943 (2012).....	19
<i>Snohomish County v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wn. App. 218, 61 P.3d 1184 (2002).....	14, 16
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls (CAT) v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....	19
<i>Van Dinter v. Kennewick</i> , 64 Wn. App. 930, 827 P.2d 329 (1992).....	19, 22

Statutes

RCW 4.16.020	12, 16, 17
RCW 4.16.040	17
RCW 4.16.080	18
U.S. Constitution Amendment 16.....	13

Rules

CR 56(f)	passim
